

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.
SC No. 03A/14

12.08.2016

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Babu Lal Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh @
Amit Singh.

Sh. Vivek Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Anil Kumar, Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh and Manu Khosla not
produced from JC.

Sh. Deepak Khatri (PW-1) is present for further cross examination.

A circular issued by the office of District Judge, South bearing no. 19477-
19504/Genl. Branch/South/2016 New Delhi dated 11.08.2016, whereby the
communication by Deputy Commissioner of Police, 3rd Battalion, DAP, New Delhi has
been circulated, which is to the effect that on account of *Independence Day Arrangement-
2016*, the under trial prisoners will not be produced in the Court from 12.08.2016 to
15.08.2016. In view of this, **let production warrants of accused Anil Kumar, Amit
Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh and Manu Khosla be issued for 22.09.2016.**

Sh. Deepak Khatri (PW-1) is discharged unexamined today.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla has submitted that
accused Manu Khosla is not being provided necessary medical treatment by the Jail
Authorities. **Let a medical status report including report with regard to the treatment
provided by AIIMS to accused Manu Khosla be called by the Superintendent, Central
Jail, Tihar within ten days from today.**

Matter be listed on **22.09.2016 and 23.09.2016 for appearance of accused**

and for Prosecution Evidence.

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/12.08.2016

AR

At 02:00pm

File again taken up as the report from Deputy Superintendent Central Jail No.1 , Tihar, New Delhi has been received.

Report of Officiating Senior Medical Officer, Jail Dispensary, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi dated 11.08.2016 has been perused. It shows that UTP-Manu Khosla has been taken to ENT Department, AIIMS Hospital on 06.06.2016; 10.06.2016; 21.06.2016 and again on 05.07.2016 for his treatment. As per the report, he is suffering from Cystic Lesion in left parotid gland, which will be removed under general anaesthesia on 25.10.2016.

It is also reported by the Medical Officer that the UTP-Manu Khosla is giving false history of Cardiac problem. He has been thoroughly checked-up by Cardiology Department for his cardiac problem and was advised tests for stress thallium and MUGA tests, but nothing significant is revealed in these tests.

It is further reported that UTP-Manu Khosla is preparing false medical ground for some ulterior motive. He is under keen observation of jail visiting specialists and has been referred to outside hospitals as and when required. His present condition is stable and he is getting all prescribed medications from Jail Dispensary CJ-1. Let this report be kept on record.

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/12.08.2016

AR