

SC No. 7256/16  
State vs. Anil Kumar & Ors.

23.09.2016

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Special PP for DRI.  
Accused Anil Kumar in JC with counsel Sh. Kamal J.S.  
Mann.  
Accused Manu Khosla in JC with counsel Sh. Vivek Tandon  
and Sh. R.P. Luthra.  
Accused Amit Kumar Singh in JC with counsel Sh. S.S. Das  
and Sh. Babu Lal.

PW-2 is cross examined on behalf of the accused Amit Kumar Singh and the accused Manu Khosla by their respective counsels and discharged. List for remaining PE on 13.10.2016, 24.10.2016 and 27.10.2016.

DRI had summoned Dr. Pawan, RML hospital, Dr. Nivedita Dhingra, RML hospital and Dr. Shikha Jain, RML hospital. Ms. Laxmi, Record Clerk from RML hospital has appeared in response to the summons sent to the above witnesses and informs the court that Dr. Nivedita Dhingra has left the services of hospital and Dr. Shikha Jain has to attend OPD today, therefore, unable to come and Dr. Pawan has sent a request on account of some personal circumstances, he is unable to attend the court today. Let the witnesses be summoned for next date.

The accused Manu Khosla had moved an application seeking his medical report. The response was received from Superintendent Jail and Senior Medical Officer. As per the reports, the inmate Manu Khosla is being provided all the required medicines and he is being taken to AIIMS hospital as per the advice and as per the schedule. However, the accused submits that SMO is not sending him for his treatment to AIIMS hospital on time and he is creating problem for him

SC No. 7256/16

-2-

since the beginning and he is asking for money. The accused has also submitted deficiency in the service of medical officer in the Jail Administration.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the accused may be provided the copy of his record of AIIMS hospital and his grievances may be addressed so that a proper medical treatment is provided to him.

Although as per the report of Deputy Superintendent and the Senior Medical Officer, Central, Jail No. 1, the accused is being provided the necessary treatment but the accused is still stated to be under great pain on account of his ENT problem. Let a notice be issued to Deputy Superintendent, Central, Jail No. 1 and the SMO to appear with the medical record of the inmate Manu Khosla. This application of the accused be listed for hearing on 28.09.2016 at 2 pm.

**(A.K. Kuhar)**  
Special Judge (NDPS)  
South District/23.09.2016