

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.
SC No. 03A/11
New Case No. 7256/2016

13.10.2016

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Accused Anil Kumar in JC.

Accused Manu Khosla in JC with counsels Sh. Vivek Tandon and Sh. Saurabh Luthra.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh in JC.

Complainant/DRI had summoned PW-S. K. Bhalla today for examination.

However, a report has been received today to the effect that PW-S. K. Bhalla could not be served as presently, he is admitted in ICU, Max Hospital, Saket New Delhi.

No other PW was summoned nor is present. **Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. on 24.10.2016 for examination of PW-Diwakar Joshi.**

On the application being moved by accused Manu Khosla, a report was to be submitted by the Medical Superintendent Central Jail no. 1 with regard to the treatment provided to UTP from AIIMS hospital after 30.09.2016 till date. **Let notice of this application be again issued to the Deputy Superintendent as well as Medical Superintendent, Central Jail to submit the report positively within a week from today. Superintendent, Central Jail Tihar is directed to ensure that applicant/accused Manu Khosla is produced before the doctors on time and sincerely adhere to the direction of the Court.**

There is another application on behalf of applicant/accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh, which was moved on 06.10.2016 and is taken up today. In this application, applicant/accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh has prayed that the

Superintendent, Central Jail no. 4, Tihar be directed to submit the medical report alongwith medical document qua his examination and in Central Jail, Tihar on 03.05.2013. On query from the Court, applicant/accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh has informed that he needs these documents to be placed on record for the purpose of trial. Copy of this application be supplied to Ld. SPP for DRI. **Let this application be also listed on the date already fixed.**

AR

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/13.10.2016

At this stage, Medical report with regard to accused Manu Khosla has been received. Let the same be kept on record.

AR

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/13.10.2016