

**S.C. No. 7526/2016**  
**DRI vs. Anil Kumar & Ors.**

24.10.2016

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Special PP for DRI.

Accused Anil Kumar in JC with counsel Sh. Kamal J.S.  
Mann.

Accused Manu Khosla in JC.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh in JC with counsel Sh. S.S.  
Das.

PW Sh. J.P. Raju, Intelligence Officer (I.O.) was summoned for today, who is present for examination. However, the learned Special Public Prosecutor for DRI submits that on his instructions she has to drop the witness as the witness Sh. J.P. Raju is a witness of two panchnamas wherein there was no recovery. The statement of learned Special Public Prosecutor recorded separately with regard to dropping of Sh. J.P. Raju. In view of the statement, Sh. J.P. Raju stands dropped from the list of the witnesses.

An application was moved by the accused Manu Khosla for direction to the Medical Superintendent to produce his medical record. The report has been received on 20.10.2016 with regard to the ongoing treatment of accused Manu Khosla at AIIMS Hospital. As per the report submitted, the PAC appointment of UTP Manu Khosla was fixed for 21.10.2016.

**S.C. No. 7526/2016**  
**DRI vs. Anil Kumar & Ors.**

(Order sheet)

**-2-**

The accused informs that he was taken for his PAC appointment on 21.10.2016. He informs that he has not been conveyed any date of his proposed surgery, although in the report submitted, it is mentioned that the inmate has to be taken for surgery on 25.10.2016. Let the Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar and the SHO submit a report with regard to the future plan of treatment of the UTP Manu Khosla after his examination on 21.10.2016. The report be submitted by **27.10.2016**.

There is another application moved by the accused Amit Kumar Singh for providing medical report/documents dated 03.05.2013. The application has been perused. It is found to be vague. It states that the medical report is required for the trial. However, the relevancy of the report has not been informed to the Court. Therefore, the application stands dismissed with a liberty to move fresh application, whenever a record is to be summoned as per the law giving the reasons for summoning of a particular record.

(A.K. Kuhar)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ  
South District/24.10.2016

D