

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.
SC No. 7256/2016

15.11.2016

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.
Accused Anil Kumar in JC.
Accused Manu Khosla in JC.
Accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh in JC with
counsel Sh. S. S. Dass.

No PW is present. Sh. Diwakar Joshi (PW-3) who was under examination on the last date of hearing was to be further examined-in-chief today. However, a request has been received from Ld. SPP for DRI stating therein mother-in-law of PW-3 has expired. Therefore, he is unable to attend the Court today. Let **Sh. Diwakar Joshi (PW-3) be summoned for further examination-in-chief and cross-examination on 24.11.2016.**

On the last date, Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail no. 1, Tihar and SMO, Central Jail were directed to submit a report as to why UTP-Manu Khosla was not produced in AIIMS hospital on 25.10.2016 at 07:00am for his medical treatment. A report dated 02.11.2016 received from Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail has been perused. Report is not found convincing as it nowhere explains as to why UTP-Manu Khosla was not produced at AIIMS hospital on 25.10.2016 at 07:00am. SMO, Central Jail has also given a report, but the same nowhere explain about the non-production of UTP-Manu Khosla at AIIMS hospital at 07:00am

on 25.10.2016 for the purpose of his ENT surgery. **Let a fresh report be called from Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail and SMO, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar. Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar for report.**

An application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh for direction to Superintendent, Central Jail to allow him to sign Income Tax return for his companies namely, M/s Seven Saturn Pvt. Ltd and M/s Scilla Infrastructure Pvt Ltd. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that Superintendent, Central Jail is not allowing applicant/accused to sign the documents without permission of the Court. Heard. **Let a copy of this application alongwith copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail with direction to consider the application and allow applicant/accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh to sign the documents as per the Jail Manual and Rules, if so permitted.** Application stands disposed of.

Matter be listed on **24.11.2016 for examination of PW-3.**

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/15.11.2016