

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.
SC No. 7256/2016

24.11.2016

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Accused Anil Kumar in JC with counsel Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann.

Accused Manu Khosla in JC with counsel Sh. Vivek Tandon.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh in JC with counsel Sh. S. S. Dass.

Sh. Diwakar Joshi (PW-3) is present, partly examined-in-chief till 01:10pm. His further examination-in-chief is deferred at the request of Ld. SPP for DRI as the case property has not been brought today. It is informed that the case property is huge in this case and it will take considerable time in producing the case property in the Court during further examination-in-Chief of PW-3. At the request of Ld. SPP for DRI, further examination-in-chief of PW-3 is deferred.

All the 39 samples are re-sealed with the seal of Court seal.

In this case, Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No.1 and Officiating Medical Officer were directed to submit a report as to why UTP-Manu Khosla was not produced in AIIMS Hospital on 25.10.2016 at 07:00am for his medical treatment. This report was called afresh because earlier report was not found satisfactory. Pursuant to this order dated 15.11.2016, a report has been received. However, nothing new

has been added in the report and the query of the Court still remains unanswered. Therefore, **it is directed that Superintendent, Central Jail No. 1 and SMO, Central Jail No. 1 shall submit report giving specific reason as to why UTP-Manu Khosla was not produced in AIIMS Hospital on 25.10.2016 at 07:00am for his medical treatment, by the next date of hearing.**

Matter be listed on **05.12.2016 for Prosecution Evidence.**

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/24.11.2016

AR