

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.
SC NO. 7256/2016

14.02.2017

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Accused Anil Kumar in JC.

Accused Manu Khosla in JC with counsel Sh. Sourabh Luthra.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh in JC with counsel Sh. Kuljeevan Siddharth.

Sh. Diwakar Joshi (PW-3) is present. Partly examined-in-chief. It is already 01:30pm. His examination-in-chief is deferred on the request of Ld. SPP for DRI as the samples which are to be exhibited, have not been brought today. **Matter stands adjourned for further examination-in-chief of Sh. Diwakar Joshi (PW-3) on 27.02.2017 at 11:00am.**

Superintendent, Central Jail No. 8/9, Tihar, New Delhi has sent a report, as per which UTP-Manu Khosla was sent to Batra Hospital on 25.01.2017 for his examination, in view of direction of this Court. Report alongwith photocopy of prescription of Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre has been submitted. Alongwith report, it is also conveyed to the Court that a referral to the private hospital is not made as there is standing order of the Office of the Director General (Prison), as per which the UTPs can be referred to Deen Dayal Hospital and Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital and on second referral to Safdarjung Hospital, Lok Nayak Jai Prakash Narayan and G. B. Pant Hospital and on third referral UTP can be referred to AIIMS Hospital. There is specific direction that no referral be made to any private hospital.

UTP-Manu Khosla was allowed to take second opinion from Batra Hospital & Medical Research Center by Dr. Sanjay Jain, MS ENT, as per his preference. The treatment which is being provided to him in the AIIMS Hospital, where he has already

been referred, is also for the same ailment. Therefore, **it is directed to the Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar to ensure that the UTP-Manu Khosla is taken to AIIMS hospital as and when required and as per the schedule provided by the AIIMS Hospital for his OPD treatment and surgical procedure, if any required.**

DCP, 3rd Battalion is directed to provide necessary manpower and conveyance for transporting UTP-Manu Khosla to the AIIMS Hospital on time and there shall be no laxity in providing the conveyance to carry the UTP-Manu Khosla to Hospital on time.

Copy of this order be sent to DGP, Prison with direction to ensure the compliance of the order by the Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar as well as the DCP, 3rd Battalion.

(A.K. Kuhar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
South District/14.02.2017