

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.
SC No. 7256/2016

06.11.2017

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Accused Anil Kumar in JC.

Accused Manu Khosla in JC with counsel Sh. Sourabh Luthra.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh on interim bail with counsel Sh. S. S. Dass and Ms. Anit Rani Ld proxy counsel for Sh. Babu Lal Ld. Counsel for accused.

PW-Sh. Gautam Barai is present. He is partly examined-in-chief as PW-7. His further examination-in-chief is deferred at the request of Ld. SPP for DRI as mobile phones have not been produced today.

PW-Babloo is present. He is partly examined-in-chief as PW-8 before lunch as well as after lunch. His further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of paper slips.

Matter be listed on 24.11.2017 and 28.11.2017 for prosecution evidence. Sh. Gautam Barai (PW-7) is bound down for 24.11.2017. Sh. Babloo (PW-8) is bound down for 28.11.2017.

At this stage, report dated 05.11.2017 is received from Superintendent, Central Jail no. 8 & 9 regarding the treatment of accused Manu Khosla has been put up. He denies the allegation in the report that he is not

:2:

cooperating with the Jail Dispensary for giving his samples and that he is not cooperating in the treatment. Submission of the accused Manu Khosla heard.

To avoid controversy, **let the accused Manu Khosla be produced before the concerned Department at AIIMS for appropriate advice and for taking of samples. Accused Manu Khosla may further be sent to AIIMS for MRI on a date to be fixed by AIIMS on the basis of the reports of the accused.**

Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla submits that Superintendent, Central Jail No. 8 and 9 be also directed to provide photocopies of the record of treatment of the accused available with the jail to him. **Allowed. Photocopies be supplied.**

Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail no. 8 and 9 for compliance.

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/06.11.2017