

DRI vs Anil Kumar & ors.  
SC No. 7256/2016

24.11.2017

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwalal Ld. Senior SPP for DRI with Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

Sh. V. K. Tandon with Sh. Saurabh Luthra Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Accused Anil Kumar and Manu Khosla produced from JC.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh on interim bail.

Sh. Gautam Barai (PW-7) is present. He is examined-in-chief before lunch and partly cross-examined after lunch by Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh. It is 03:15pm. Cross-examination of Sh. Gautam Barai (PW-7) is deferred as other matters are still pending.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla submits that entire medical record is not been provided to the accused despite order dated 06.11.2017 passed by this Court. Ld. Counsel has shown the copies of the medical record which have been supplied. Report dated 19.11.2017 had been received from Superintendent, Central Jail wherein it was stated that copy of the latest medical record has been supplied to the accused and the old record can be obtained by him from MO (I/c) of the Jail Dispensary. Ld. Counsel for

:2:

the accused has referred to various orders passed by Ld. Predecessors and submits that proper medical attention is not being given to the accused and orders passed by this Court are not being complied with.

Instead of saying that the accused may approach MO (I/c), Jail Dispensary, Superintendent, Central Jail should have ensured that all medical record is supplied to accused as he needs the same to seek private medical opinion. **Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar is directed to give complete medical record supplied to UTP-Manu Khosla within three working days under acknowledgement failing which direction of personal appearance of Superintendent will be passed. Compliance report be sent to this Court on 15.12.2017. Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar as well as be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.**

Matter be listed **on the date already fixed i.e. on 28.11.2017 for prosecution evidence and also on 15.12.2017 for further cross-examination of Sh. Gautam Barai (PW-7).**

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge (NDPS Act)  
South District, Saket/24.11.2017