

DRI vs Anil Kumar and ors.  
SC no. 7256/2016

12.01.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann Id. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

Sh. Vivek Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Sh. S. S. Dass and Sh. Kuljeev Sidharth Ld counsel for accused  
Amit Kumar Singh @ Amit Singh.

Accused Anil Kumar , Manu Khosla and Amit Kumar Singh @

Amit Singh produced from JC.

Babloo (PW-8) is present. He is cross-examined on behalf of DRI  
and cross examined by Ld. Defence counsel and discharged. No other PW is  
present.

Matter be listed **on the date already fixed i.e. on 15.01.2018 for  
prosecution evidence.**

At this stage, compliance report dated 11.01.2018 is received  
from Medical officer I/C, Central Jail, Dispensary, Tihar, New Delhi. It is  
reported that accused Manu Khosla has not opted for preponment of surgery.  
Copy of the report be provided to Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla submits that on  
15.01.2018 accused has to go AIIMS for pre-anaesthetic check-up, as per

appointment given by AIMS and he may not be produced on 15.01.2018 in the Court. Ld. counsel for the accused submits that on 15.01.2018 examination-in-chief of the witness present may be recorded in absence of the accused Manu Khosla and he will also be not present. Ld. Counsel further submits that counsel for other accused may act as proxy for him.

On being asked, the accused Manu Khosla confirms the submissions made by his counsel.

Considering the submission of Ld. counsel, **accused Manu Khosla is exempted from his production on 15.01.2018. He be produced on subsequent dates i.e. 17.01.2018; 18.01.2018; 20.01.2018 and 22.01.2018.**

**Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar for information and compliance.**

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge (NDPS Act)  
South District, Saket/12.01.2018