

**S.C. No. 7526/2016**  
**DRI vs. Anil Kumar & Ors.**

09.04.2018

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Spl. PP for DRI.  
Accused Manu Khosla in person on interim bail.  
Mr. Ravi Soni, counsel for accused Manu Khosla.  
Accused Amit Kumar produced from JC.  
Mr. S.S. Das, counsel for accused Amit Kumar.  
Accused Anil Kumar produced from JC.  
Mr. Kamal J.S. Maan, counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

PW10 Sh. B.K. Banerjee is present. He is partly cross-examined by Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit Kumar. Accused Amit Kumar Singh has moved an application for transfer from Mandoli Jail. Reply be called from the Superintendent Jail concerned for the next date. Copy of the application be also supplied to DRI.

A hand written application was handed over to me by the accused in the pre-lunch session. On being asked whether he has consulted his Ld. Counsel on the application, he answered in negative. The application was returned as Ld. Counsel for accused wanted to see the application. After lunch the application has not been filed, it is stated by the accused

**S.C. No. 7526/2016**  
**DRI vs. Anil Kumar & Ors.**

**-2-**

that the application was destroyed as he did not want to file the application.

Rejoinder filed by accused Sh. Manu Khosla to the reply filed by the DRI to his application for extension of interim bail. Accused submits that he will positively be admitted in the hospital for operation by 11.04.2018. Interim bail of the accused Manu Khosla is extended up to 12.04.2018. His application be listed on 12.04.2018. In case of admission in the hospital the matter be attended by his Ld. Counsel. Copy of the order be sent to Superintendent, Tihar Jail. Copy of the order be also given to Ld. SPP for DRI and to Ld. Counsel for accused.

File be put up on **12<sup>th</sup> April 2018** at **2:00 pm** for consideration of the application of accused Manu Khosla for interim bail.

List the matter for P.E. on **18<sup>th</sup>, 21<sup>st</sup>, 22<sup>nd</sup>, 23<sup>rd</sup>, 24<sup>th</sup>, 25<sup>th</sup>** and **26<sup>th</sup> May 2018**.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ  
South District/09.04.2018