

26
SC 3A/11/2014
7256/2016
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

18.05.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Sh. V. K. Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Anil Kumar and Amit Kumar Singh produced from JC.

Accused Manu Khosla on interim bail.

PW-Sh. B. K. Banerjee is present for examination. However, he is allowed to leave as he has to urgently return to his house due to illness of his mother-in-law.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla has moved an application for extension of the interim bail for a period of one month. Photocopy of the medical document filed separately with list. Ld. Counsel submits that accused has been advised not to put pressure on the leg from which skin was taken for grafting. Ld. Counsel further submits that this is oral advise and has not been mentioned in the medical document.

Interim bail of the accused Manu Khosla is extended upto 29.05.2018. Bail bonds of the accused Manu Khosla is also extended upto 29.05.2018. **Application be listed on 28.05.2018 at 02:00pm.** DRI may file

:2:

reply if any, on the next date.

Report dated 17.05.2018 regarding application moved on behalf of accused Amit Kumar for appropriate order/direction for transfer of applicant to any other jail from Mandoli Jail has been received wherein it was requested to provide copy of written application for filing of reply. Copy of application has been supplied. **Superintendent, Central Jail is directed to send the reply on or before 21.05.2018. Copy of this order be also sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar for compliance.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **on 21.05.2018 for prosecution evidence. Accused Manu Khosla is exempted from personal appearance on his request upto 26.05.2018 subject to the condition that he will not dispute his identity, he will be represented by his counsel and the witnesses in attendance will be examined in presence of Ld. Counsel**

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla. Copy of this order be also sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar for information.

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/18.05.2018_{AR}