

SC 3A/11/2014  
7256/2016  
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

03.07.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh and Anil Kumar produced from JC.

Accused Manu Khosla is present on interim bail.

Sh. V. K. Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Sh. S. S. Dass Id. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Sh. B. K. Banerjee (PW-10) is present for cross-examination on behalf of Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh. He is partly cross-examined in pre-lunch and post-lunch session. His further cross-examination is deferred as no time left.

Application moved by the accused Manu Khosla for extension of interim bail. He was admitted to interim bail vide order dated 21.04.2018 on medical grounds. The bail was extended from time to time and it expires today. He seeks extension of interim bail by 20 days. Copy of the application supplied to Ld. SPP for DRI. Submission heard.

The accused has enclosed copies of medical documents with his application. In the prescription dated 02.07.2018 issued by the doctor at BLK Super Specialty Hospital, the accused had been advised to wear pressure

:2:

garments, limited mobilization for seven days, to keep right foot elevated over pillows/chair while sitting or over pillows while sleeping and massage with coconut oil for one month. It is stated in the application that accused is also taking physiotherapy on alternate dates. It is stated that extension of the accused is required in view of the condition of the accused as mentioned in the medical documents and to complete the physiotherapy. The application is opposed by Ld. SPP for DRI.

Accused was operated on 16.04.2018. Sufficient time has already been granted to the accused for post-operative care. There is no apprehension of infection. It is also stated in the prescription dated 02.07.2018 that the scar over the right leg is well-settled. Considering the Bar u/s 37 of NDPS Act, the interim bail cannot be extended indefinitely. **The application is dismissed. However, the interim bail is extended for one day so as to facilitate him in surrendering before the Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar. He is directed to surrender before the Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar by 04:00pm on 04.07.2018.**

**Copy of this order be given dasti to Id. Counsel for accused and also be sent to Superintendent Central Jail for information. In the jail accused Manu Khosla be allowed to carry the prescribed medicines. On**

:3:

**his surrender, the accused be examined by the Doctor at the Jail Dispensary and physiotherapy be provided.**

**At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the Jail Hospital is in Jail no. 3 and for convenience, the accused may be shifted to jail no. 3. Superintendent, Central Jail Tihar will consider this request as per rules.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. on **16.07.2018** for prosecution evidence.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge (NDPS Act)  
South District, Saket/03.07.2018<sub>AR</sub>