

SC 3A/11/2014
7256/2016
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

20.07.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. S. S. Dass and Sh. Babu Lal Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Sh.V. K. Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Anil Kumar, Amit Kumar and Manu Khosla produced from JC.

Sh. K. M. Varshney (PW-14) is present. He is partly cross examined on behalf of accused Amit Kumar Singh. His further cross-examination is deferred on the request of Ld. Counsel

Accused Manu Khosla submits that he is not being given medicines which were prescribed to him by BLK Super Specialty Hospital. He also submits that he has difficulty in walking and he had requested for wheel chair but the same was declined by the SMO. He has requested that report be called from SMO regarding procurement and proof of issue of the medicine to him as well as the reason for not providing the wheel chair. Accused also submits that he has not been provided with cot in his cell. He has to sleep on the floor and due to his spine problem as well as problem in the legs, it is difficult for him to sit on the floor and to get up. He also states that physiotherapy is not being done regularly and it was done only once. He submits that his leg is swollen and whenever he has to be taken for physiotherapy, he is taken out from the cell at 07:00am and he has to stand till about 11:00am which is very painful for him considering his medical problem.

Report be called from the SMO concerned and Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar on the submission made by accused Manu Khosla. Report be submitted on 08.08.2018.

Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh submits that report be also called from the SMO Jail concerned regarding medical condition of the

:2:

accused Amit Kumar Singh as he is having blood discharge from his nose. He further submits that he is developing blue patches on his left arm and back. **He be examined by the SMO of the Mandoli Jail and report be submitted by SMO concerned (Mandoli Jail) for 08.08.2018. If need be, he be got examined in the jail hospital, Tihar, DDU hospital or at any other higher medical center. Bail application of accused Amit Kumar Singh be listed on 08.08.2018 at 02:00pm.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **on 23.08.2018; 24.08.2018 and 25.08.2018 (at 02:00pm on all dates) for prosecution evidence. Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar as well as to Mandoli Jail for reports.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/20.07.2018_{AR}

At 12:30pm

At this stage, medical report of accused Amit Kumar Singh has been received. Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail, Mandoli has requested to grant two days time for submission of medical report. **Let the report be called on or before 08.08.2018 .**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/20.07.2018_{AR}