

SC 3A/11/2014  
New SC No. 7256/2016  
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

09.10.2018

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Spl. PP for DRI.  
Accused Amit Kumar Singh in person on bail.  
Accused Anil Kumar and Manu Khosla produced  
from JC.  
Mr. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar  
Singh.  
Mr. Kamal J.S. Maan, Ld. Counsel for accused Anil  
Kumar.  
Mr. R.P. Luthra & Mr. Saurabh Luthra, Ld. Counsel  
for accused Manu Khosla.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit Kr. submits that  
he has to go to AIIMS for treatment. On his request, the  
accused is allowed to go. Ld. Counsel submits that the witness  
present may be examined. PW10 further cross-examined in  
part by Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar.

Accused Anil Kumar has moved an application for  
interim bail. Notice is issued to DRI. Copy be supplied to Ld.  
SPP for DRI. Application be listed on 12.10.2018 for  
consideration.

SC No. 7256/2016  
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

**-2-**

Application of the accused Manu Khosla for interim bail is pending. He is being examined by a Medical Board at AIIMS. Letter dated 04.10.18 has been received from AIIMS wherein it is mentioned that Manu Khosla was to be produced before the board on 05.10.18. Accused submits that he was produced before the board on 05.10.2018. He further submits that he is not getting the medicines and he wants to consult with a private doctor. It would be appropriate to wait for the opinion of the medical board.

PW10 Mr. B.K. Banerjee submits that as per the earlier schedule now he has to appear on 12.10.18 and 15.10.18 but he may be exempted for 15.10.18, if possible as he has to leave for Calcutta with his family on 16.10.2018. Ld. Counsel for accused have no objection. PW10 is directed to appear now on 12.10.2018 and he is exempted on 15.10.2018.

List the matter on **12.10.18** and **15.10.18** for P.E.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ(South)  
Saket Courts/09.10.2018.