

SC 3A/11/2014  
New SC 7256/2016  
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

28.11.2018

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Spl. PP for DRI.

Accused Anil and Manu Khosla produced from JC.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh in person on interim  
bail till 10.12.2018.

Mr. V.K. Tandon, counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

For today PW Sh. B.K. Banerjee was summoned for his cross-examination. In the pre-lunch session, Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit Kr. Singh who is cross-examining the witness stated that he will be able to come for this case at 3 pm. The witness has to come from Faridabad. Part cross-examination will only cause inconvenience to the witness. The court is also having only one stenographer today. Taking into consideration the above mentioned fact, the witness was informed not to come today. He should appear tomorrow at 2 pm.

Reply filed to the application of the accused Manu Khosla dated 22.11.2018 (Received by this Court on 26.11.2018). Copy supplied. Arguments heard. Mr. Sunil who has stood surety for the accused earlier is present. He is cousin of the accused. He states that he visited the brother of the accused in the hospital today and his condition has

**SC 7256/2016**  
**DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS**  
28.11.2018

-2-

deteriorated. Ld. SPP has opposed the application.

I have considered the arguments and I have perused the record. The certificate issued by AIIMS to the effect that Mr. Vikas Khosla is admitted in Dr. B.R.A. Institute Rotare Cancel Hospital, AIIMS is verified. Brother of the accused is terminally ill. Ld. Counsel for the accused has informed Mr. Vikas Khosla is unmarried, he is handicapped and there is no male member in the family to look after him.

Considering the reason for seeking the interim bail and the fact that the accused surrendered after the period of his earlier interim bail expired, his application is allowed and he is admitted to interim bail for 15 days subject to furnishing personal bond of Rs. 1 Lakh with two sureties of like amount. The other conditions will remain same as earlier. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that Mr. Sunil and Mr. Pratap will be the sureties for the accused. Mr. Sunil is present today. The documents of both sureties are on record as they had not withdrawn the same after expiry of earlier interim bail. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that for today one surety be

**SC 7256/2016**  
**DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS**  
28.11.2018

**-3-**

accepted and the other surety will also be furnished tomorrow. Allowed. The surety bond furnished by Mr. Sunil Kumar is accepted. Accused is given time to furnish the other surety. The other surety be furnished by tomorrow. Release warrant be issued. The accused will surrender before the Superintendent Jail on 14.12.2018 during the normal working hours.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla and also to Ld. Spl. PP for DRI.

Matter be listed on **29.11.2018** at **2 pm** for P.E. The accused Manu Khosla has requested that for tomorrow he be exempted from personal appearance. He further submits that he will be represented by counsel Mr. V.K. Tandon or Mr. R.P. Luthra/Mr. Saurabh Luthra. He will not dispute his identity and the witness in attendance may be examined in his absence. The accused Manu Khosla is exempted from personal appearance on 29.11.2018.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ(South)  
Saket Courts/28.11.2018