

SC 3A/11/2014  
New SC 7256/2016

DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS.

29.11.2018

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Spl. PP for DRI.

Sh. S. S. Dass, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Sh. Sourabh Luthra, Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Anil Kumar produced from JC.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh in person (on interim bail till 10.11.2018).

Accused Manu Khosla is not present (He is exempted from personal appearance vide order dated 28.11.2018).

Sh. Hitesh Chhawala, Intelligence officer, DRI in person.

Sh. B. K. Banerjee (PW-10) is present for his further cross-examination on behalf of accused Amit Kumar Singh. He is partly cross-examined and discharged for today. PW10 is bound down for **06.12.2018**. Ld. SPP for DRI submits that on 06.12.2018 PW Mr. Ajay Sharma and PW Mr. Anuj Bhatia have also been called. PW Mr. Ajay Sharma is to be cross-examined. As cross-examination of Mr. Banerjee would take long time PW Mr. Ajay Sharma be informed not to come on 06.12.2018.

**SC 7256/2016**  
**DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS**

**-2-**

Ld. SPP for DRI has filed an application u/s 311 Cr. PC with copies of documents. Some of the pages such as - the disclosure statement of Khazan Singh are not legible. Ld. SPP submits that copies available with DRI are also the same and they will try to obtain certified copies of the record from the concerned Court at Bullandshehar. With the application, CD containing the call detail records of ten mobile phone number has also been filed. Copy of the application with documents and CD supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit Kumar and Manu Khosla. Copy and CD of the accused Anil Kumar may be collected by his Ld. Counsel from the Court.

Mr. Hitesh submits that the three original CDs containing the CDRs sent by the concerned mobile service providers are with DRI and for convenience all CDRs have been copied in a single CD for the perusal by the Court as well as by the accused.

The application of DRI u/s. 311 Cr.P.C. be listed on 07.12.2018. Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit Kr. Singh submits that on 5<sup>th</sup> December 18 he will be able to attend the

**SC 7256/2016**  
**DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS**

**-3-**

matter after lunch. Ld. SPP for DRI submits that for 5<sup>th</sup> December the witness will be called from Mumbai.

If the witness can attend the proceeding up to 5 pm on that day, he should come, otherwise he be informed not to come on 05.12.18.

List the matter on **5<sup>th</sup>** and **6<sup>th</sup> December 2018** for P.E.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ(South)  
Saket Courts/29.11.2018<sub>d</sub>