

SC 3A/11/2014
7256/2016
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

06.12.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.
Sh. V. K. Tandon and Sh. Sourabh Luthra Ld. Counsel for accused
Manu Khosla.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Accused Manu Khosla in person (on interim bail).

Accused Amit Kumar in person (on interim bail)

Accused Anil Kumar produced from JC.

Sh. S. K. Banerjee (PW-10) is present for further cross-examination. He is cross-examined on behalf of accused Amit Kumar Singh. His cross-examination is deferred on the request of Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Sh. Israr Babu Nodal officer, Vodafone was present in the morning session but he was exempted as the matter had been rescheduled today for 02:00 pm and he had to attend some other matter at Patiala House Courts. **He be again summoned .**

Application of the accused Manu Khosla dated 05.12.2018 for extension of the interim bail has been received from the filing counter. He was granted interim bail upto 14.12.2018 vide order dated 28.11.2018 as his brother Mr. Vikas Khosla was suffering with cancer and admitted in AIIMS. His brother unfortunately expired on 30.11.2018. It is stated in the application that the accused has to go to Haridwar on 07.12.2018, to Kurukshetra on 16.12.2018 and also to Gaya and Ahmadabad for the prayer meeting. Accused states that he can go to Gaya after 17 days of the date of death of his brother and the date of the prayer meeting at Ahmadabad will be decided accordingly.

:2:

Copy of the application supplied to Id. SPP for DRI. Ld. SPP for DRI submits that extension for the prayer meeting at Ahmadabad is not required. For the rest of the period, the Court may take appropriate decision.

Considering the submissions made by the accused, **his interim bail is extended up to 05.01.2019 so as to enable him to perform all rituals. He is also permitted to visit Haridwar, Kurukshetra, Gaya and Ahmadabad during the period of interim bail. The bail bonds also shall extended upto 05.01.2019. He shall surrender before Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar on 06.01.2019.**

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla. Intimation be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar.

On his oral prayer, accused Manu Khosla is exempted for 07.12.2018; 10.12.2018 and any other dates which may be fixed during the period of his interim bail subject to the condition that he shall be represented by his counsel, he shall not dispute his identity and the witnesses in attendance will be examined in the presence of his Ld. Counsel.

At the request of Ld. SPP for DRI, **date 07.12.2018 is stands cancelled** as PW-K. M. Varshney is not available on 07.12.2018. **Matter be now listed on 10.12.2018 for prosecution evidence.**

Matter be also listed **on 15.01.2019; 16.01.2019 and 17.01.2019 for prosecution evidence. Sh. B. K. Banerjee (PW-10) is bound down for 15.01.2019.** For 15.01.2019 to 17.01.2019 the bank witnesses, the witnesses from mobile service provider and the witnesses from crane service agency be also summoned.

:3:

Application of DRI u/s 311Cr. PC which was listed for 07.12.2018 will now be taken up on 10.12.2018.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh had been directed vide order dated 05.12.2018 to submit his complete medical record. He states that all medical record is already available on file of this case and he has not filed any additional medical document before Hon'ble High Court.

Matter be listed on the dates as mentioned above.

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/06.12.2018_{AR}