

4

SC 3A/11/2014

7256/2016

DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

15.01.2019

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

Sh. V. K. Tandon and Sh. Sourabh Luthra Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh in person (on interim bail)

Accused Anil Kumar produced from JC.

Accused Manu Khosla not produced from JC.

Application u/s 311 Cr. PC dated 29.11.2018 filed on the same day, is listed today. Accused Amit Kumar seeks further time to file reply. **The date of hearing on the application will be fixed on 16.01.2019.**

Regular bail application of accused Amit Kumar Singh dated 19.12.2018 is listed today. Notice of the application was not issued to DRI as his application for interim bail was pending before Hon'ble High Court. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the application before Hon'ble High Court is disposed of and at this stage, no bail application is pending before in any superior Court. **Notice of the application is issued to DRI and is accepted by Ld. SPP for DRI. Copy supplied. Date of hearing on the application of accused Amit Kumar Singh will be fixed on 16.01.2019.**

Bail application of accused Anil Kumar received from filing section vide diary no. 55 dated 19.01.2019. **Notice of the application is issued to DRI and is**

:2:

accepted by Ld. SPP for DRI. Copy supplied. Date of hearing on the application of Anil Kumar will be fixed on 16.01.2019.

Sh. B. K. Banerjee PW-10 is present. He is cross-examined on behalf of accused Anil Kumar.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla submits that on 06.01.2019 that accused had surrendered before the Superintendent, Jail and in the night he had some cardiac problem for which he went to Jail hospital. The reason for non-production of the accused today will be communicated by I/C Lock Up at 02:00pm. Ld. Counsel for accused apprehends that accused might not have been produced due to medical reasons. **Cross-examination of Sh. B. K. Banerjee (PW-10) is deferred on behalf of accused Manu Khosla.**

Ld. Counsel submits that report regarding medical condition of the accused be called. **Medical Officer of the concerned jail is directed to send a report regarding the medical condition of the accused Manu Khosla. If required, he be sent to a higher Government medical center such as G. B. Pant, AIIMS etc., for treatment.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. on 16.01.2019 for prosecution evidence. **Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/15.01.2019_{AR}

At 02:00pm

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Ms. Roopam Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. V. K. Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

:3:

No report received regarding reason for non-production of accused Manu Khosla. **Production warrant be issued against him for 16.01.2019. It be mentioned on the production warrant that in case he is required to be taken to Hospital for treatment, he be not produced and only report be sent.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/15.01.2019_{AR}