

1

SC 3A/11/2014

7256/2016

DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

25.03.2019

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

Sh. V. K. Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh is present (On interim bail).

Accused Manu Khosla is on interim bail (he is not present, exempted through counsel).

Accused Anil Kumar not produced from JC.

PW-Pawan Singh Alternate Nodal officer Vodafone Idea Ltd. is present.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel has filed fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Amit Kumar Singh. Be taken on record.

Ld. SPP submits that for today summon had been sent by post to PW-Mr. K. M. Varshney but he is not present. Cross-examination of PW-Mr. K. M. Varshney is pending. Summons were also sent to PWs-Khalid Hassan and Gulfam Hassan but they could not be served.

Mr. Pawan Singh submits that during the relevant period, he was not working with Mr. Anuj Bhatia who has given the CDR and the CAF in this case. He further submits that Mr. Anuj Bhatia is now not working with this

:2:

company but Mr. Israr Babu had worked with Mr. Anuj Bhatia and he can identify his signatures. **Mr. Israr Babu be called for 27.03.2019.**

No intimation has been received from Central Jail for non-production of accused Anil Kumar. **His production warrant be issued for 26.03.2019**

Application of DRI u/s 311 Cr. PC is also pending. Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh submits that he has been engaged recently and he will file reply for which sometime is required. **Date for hearing on this application will be fixed on 27.03.2019.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. on **26.03.2019 for prosecution evidence.**

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge (NDPS Act)  
South District, Saket/25.03.2019<sub>AR</sub>