

SC (Old) 3A/11/2014

**SC 7256/2016**

**DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS**

14.05.2019

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Spl. PP for DRI.

Mr. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kr.

Ms. Anjali Sharma, advocate, proxy for Mr. Kamal

J.S. Mann, Ld. Counsel for

Mr. Sourabh Luthra, Ld. Counsel for the accused

Manu Khosla.

Accused Amit Kumar in person on interim bail.

Accused Anil Kumar produced from JC.

Accused Manu Khosla not produced from JC.

Ld. SPP submits that for today summons had been issued to PW Mr. Khalid Hassan and PW Mr. K.M. Varshney. Ld. SPP further submits that Mr. Varshney is served but he has sent request for exemption to DRI office. Due to shortage of time, his request letter could not be brought to the Court. PW Khalid Hassan, his ex-employer Mr. Sunil (owner of M/s. Sunil Crane) and helper of Khalid Hassan (Gulfam Hassan) were contacted on their mobile numbers. Khalid Hassan and Gulfam Hassan stated that they would collect the summon from DRI office but they did not do so. Mr. Gulfam Hassan also assured that he would appear before the Court on 16.05.2019. Report in this regard filed under the signature of Akshay Upadhyay, Tax

**SC 7256/2016**  
**DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS**

**-2-**

Assistant, GI (DRI, HQ) and Hitesh Chhawla, SIO, GI (DRI, HQ). In the report it is also stated that Mr. Khalid Hassan alleged that he had been approached by two persons in connection with this case and they threatened him.

No witness is present today. Application of DRI u/s. 311 Cr.P.C. is also pending. Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit Kumar seeks some more time. The application be listed on next date for argument. Matter is adjourned to **16.05.2019** for consideration of the application of DRI u/s. 311 Cr.P.C. and for P.E.

Issue production warrant against accused Manu Khosla for next date.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ(South)  
Saket Courts/14.05.2019