

SC 3A/11/2014  
7256/2016  
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

17.05.2019

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. S. S. Dass Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh.

Accused Anil Kumar and Manu Khosla produced from JC.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh on interim bail.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Manu Khosla and Anil Kumar stated to be busy in the election of Delhi High Court Bar Association

Mr. Gulfam Hassan (PW-34) is present. He is cross-examined by Ld. SPP for DRI. He is cross-examined by Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh. His cross-examination by Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar and cross-examination on behalf of accused Manu Khosla is Nil.

During cross-examination of PW-34, he was asked to copy some signatures from the documents on record. He has copied seven signatures which have been given mark A to G on the sheet provided to him. I have also signed the sheet and it is kept on record.

Application of the accused Manu Khosla filed on 16.05.2019 for interim bail is also listed today. It is stated that his mother has been operated upon in both eyes for cataract. There is no one to look after her. The accused seeks interim bail for 21 days. Accused submitted that he may at least be allowed to take his mother back to Ahmadabad from Delhi and for this purpose

:2:

he be released on bail for ten days. The application is opposed by Ld. SPP for DRI.

Accused has been seeking interim bail on the ground of his own illness as well as on the ground of treatment of his mother. His mother is not suffering with any complicated disease. Operation of Cataract is done on day care basis and the documents shown by the accused brought by him from jail do not show any complication. Bar of Section 37 of NDPS Act applies in this case and interim bail cannot be granted in routine. **The interim bail application of accused Manu Khosla is dismissed. Copy of this order be given dasti to accused as well as to Ld. SPP for DRI.**

Matter be listed on the dates already fixed i.e. **on 01.06.2019; 03.06.2019 and 04.06.2019 for prosecution evidence.**

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS Act)  
South District, Saket/17.05.2019<sup>AR</sup>