

SC 3A/11/2014  
7256/2016  
DRI Vs. ANIL KUMAR ORS

30.07.2019

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Ms. Anjali Sharma Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann Ld.  
Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

Sh. V. K. Tandon Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.

Accused Amit Kumar Singh in person (on interim bail)

Accused Anil Kumar and Manu Khosla produced from JC.

PW-Mr. S. K. Bhalla served. Ld. SPP submits that he has sent telephonic request for exemption on ground of illness. Allowed. Summon was sent to Nodal officer, Vodafone but there is no report of service. No other PW is present.

In the pre-lunch session, the accused Amit Kumar had informed that his Ld. Counsel would come at 02:00pm. At this stage, Ld. SPP submits that she has received call from Ld. Counsel that he is held up in traffic jam and he will not be able to come today.

Copy of order dated 26.07.2019 received Hon'ble High Court. Interim bail of accused Amit Kumar Singh has been extended upto 01.08.2019.

**Intimation be sent to the jail concerned.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **on 31.07.2019 for prosecution evidence and consideration of application of DRI u/s 311 Cr. PC.**

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge (NDPS Act)  
South District, Saket/30.07.2019<sub>AR</sub>