

10.02.2020

Pr : Ms.Mala Sharma, Id. SPP for DRI.
Accused Manu Khosla and Anil produced from JC.
Accused Amit Kumar on bail.
Mr.S.S.Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit
Mr.Kamal JS Man, Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.

SC no.7256/16

PW-15 S.K.Bhalla, IO is present, cross-examined on behalf of all accused persons and discharge.

No other PW is present.

At this stage, Ms.Mala Sharma, SPP for DRI submits that she may be allowed to drop PW Sonu as this witness is not traceable despite the best efforts made by DRI. Separate statement of Id. SPP for DRI recorded to this effect. In view of statement of Ld. SPP for DRI the name of PW Sonu stands dropped from the array of witnesses and stands deleted accordingly.

Put up the matter for remaining PE, on 17.03.2020. The witnesses whose partly examination-in-chief has already been recorded be called for NDOH for their cross-examination.

IA no. 1/2020 moved on behalf of accused Anil Kumar for grant of interim bail for getting proper treatment of injuries sustained by him in the jail van on 18.01.2020, for one month.

Ld. Counsel for accused-applicant submits that accused-applicant sustained injuries during an accident of jail van on 18.01.2020. It is submitted that accused needs to go through CT Scan for internal injuries as such accused-applicant may be released on interim bail for one month.

Heard. Report was called from the Central Jail No.4, wherein, it has been mentioned by the Medical Officer, Incharge that 'NCCT Head was done at Safdarjang Hospital and impression- no significant intra or extra axial injury seen' and the general condition of the inmate is stable and medicines required are being provided to him at jail dispensary itself. Under these eventualities, no good ground is found to allow the present application. Hence, the same stands dismissed accordingly.

(Bhupesh Kumar)
ASJ (South) Saket Courts/
New Delhi/10.02.2020