

09.11.2022

Present:- Ms. Mala Shama, Ld. Counsel for DRI.

Accused Anil Kumar produced from JC with Ld.
Counsel.

Accused Amit Singh and Manu Khosla on bail with Ld.
Counsel.

PW Sh. Hitesh Chhawala in person.

PW-4 Sh. Hitesh Chhawala partly examined-in-chief.
Adjournment sought by DRI on the ground that the documents on
which this witness relies are not brought in original today.

This is one of the oldest matters in this court. DRI is
directed to expeditiously conclude it's evidence. At least 3 witnesses
be summoned on each date of hearing. The matter shall be listed on
consecutive dates now.

DRI to file fresh list of witnesses detailing the
following:-

1. The total number of witness yet to be examined.
2. Their present address/phone number/e-mail.
3. Which witness shall be examined on each of the coming
three dates.

To come up for remaining PE on **02.01.2023**,
03.01.2023 and **04.01.2023**.

Response received from the Jail Superintendent on the
application of accused Anil Kumar seeking change of Jail. As per the

report, the accused has been shifted to the jail where repeat offenders are lodged. As per the Prosecutor for DRI the accused is not involved in any other matter. It is not even mentioned in which other matter the accused is involved. **Accordingly, issue fresh notice to Jail Superintendent to inform what is his basis of stating that the accused is a repeat offender. Details of all other cases in which the accused is involved be informed to this court on or before 21.11.2022.**

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/09.11.2022