

**SC no. 7256/2016**  
**DRI v. Anil Kumar ors**

**11.05.2023**

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld counsel for DRI.  
Accused Anil Kumar is on regular bail.  
Accused Amit Kumar and Manu Khosla on interim bail.  
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar.  
Sh. S.S Das, Ld counsel for accused Amit Kumar.

Matter is listed for PE.

PW-4 Sh. Hitesh Chhawala is present. He was partly examined in chief on 09.11.2022 on which date, his examination in chief was deferred for want of original documents.

Ld. counsel for DRI submits that certain documents were requisitioned from the Bulandshahr, however, it has come to her knowledge that original documents are not available. She seeks time to produce the original documents.

**Other witnesses be summoned for the next date.**

An application for defreezing the bank account on behalf of accused Anil Kumar moved by Ld. LAC is on record.

Ld. counsel for DRI seeks time for filing reply to the same. Be positively filed by the next date.

**List for reply and arguments on the application on  
02.06.2023 at 12:00 Noon**

**List for PE on 21.07.2023.**

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, NewDelhi/11.05.2023