

**SC 7256/2016**  
**DRI Vs. Anil Kumar Ors.**

**21.07.2023**

**Present:** Ms. Pooja Bhaskar, Ld. counsel for DRI.  
Accused Anil Kumar and Amit Kumar on bail.  
Accused Manu Khosla produced from JC.  
Sh. SS Das, Ld. counsel for accused Amit Kumar.  
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Anil Kumar.  
SIO Sh. Hitesh Chhawala is present.

Witness Sonvir Singh and Preetam Singh are present.

Witness Sonvir Singh has been inconclusively examined as PW-27. Further examination in chief is deferred at the request of Ld. counsel for DRI.

Witness Preetam Singh is discharged unexamined today at the request of Ld. counsel for DRI as lengthy cross examination is being concluded in another matter DRI vs. Rakesh Arora and Ors.

Both the witnesses be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Manu Khosla for shifting him to hospital either in the jail premises or outside. It has been submitted that the accused is suffering from heart disease and already has six stents in his arteries. It has further been submitted that at present he is suffering from chest pain, breathlessness and anxiety.

Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure that proper medical treatment is provided to the applicant/accused. **Report in**

**this regard shall be filed by Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.**

Vide order dated 07.07.2023, notice was issued to Branch Manager, Union Bank of India to produce the documents related to freezing of the said bank account. Process has not been received back.

**Fresh notice be issued to Branch Manager, Union Bank of India to produce the same on 02.08.2023.**

**List for PE on 23.08.2023.**

**Copy of the order be given dasti.**

**Copy of the order be sent to Jail Superintendent through email for complainece.**

**(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/21.07.2023**