

04.10.2023

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. counsel for DRI.
Accused Anil on bail along with Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld.
LAC.
Accused Manu Khosla on bail along with Sh. D.K.Yati,
Ld. counsel.
Accused Amit Singh on interim bail along with Sh. S.S.
Das, Ld. counsel for accused.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Manu Khosla. Same is taken on record.

Sh. Priyadarshi Harshvardhan has been partly examined as **PW-29**. His further examination in chief is deferred at the request of Ld. counsel for DRI.

PW-6 SIO Ashok Kumar is present today, however, he is discharged unexamined as Ld. Counsel for DRI seeks some time to move an application for filing additional documents which are relevant to the testimony of PW-6.

An application seeking permission to leave the NCT of Delhi has been moved on behalf of accused Manu Khosla. It has been submitted that vide order of bail dated 14.09.2023, the Hon'ble High Court had imposed various conditions upon the applicant and it was directed that he shall not leave the NCT of Delhi without prior permission of the Trial Court. Further, he was also directed to report to the office of DRI on every Wednesday and Friday. It has been submitted that the criminal case under GST Act is going on against

the applicant/accused at Ahmedabad and that he has to enter appearance before the court of Ld. ACMM, Ahmedabad on 05.10.2023. It has further been submitted that he has also to appear before the Assistant Commissioner of Tax, Ahmedabad in connection with enquiry of the said case and due to this reason, he needs to travel to Ahmedabad for one week. Copy of complaint CC no. 78272/2023 pending in the court of Ld. ACMM, Ahmedabad has been annexed along with the application.

Having regard to the submissions, **the application is allowed and the applicant Manu Khosla is permitted to travel to Ahmedabad for a period of one week. During the said period, the applicant is also exempted from personal appearance in the office of DRI. It is made clear that the applicant shall travel only to Ahmedabad and to no other place and he shall positively return to NCT of Delhi by the evening of 11.10.2023. He shall also continue to abide by rest of the conditions of the bail order and upon his return, he shall file a report before this court apprising his return and shall resume physical appearance twice weekly at office of DRI in terms of the bail order.**

Applications stands disposed of.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

List for PE on **21.11.2023**.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/04.10.2023