

SC No. 7256/16
DRI VS. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

12.09.2024

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI.

All accused on bail.

Sh. SS Das and Ms. Ria Das, Ld. Counsels for
accused Amit Kumar and Manu Khosla.

Report of summons have been filed on behalf of DRI.

It has been reported that the concerned ASJ at Bulandshahar has refused to accept the summons and also directed the staff not to accept the same. Ld. Counsel for DRI has submitted that as per available information, the concerned record of Bulandshahar Court is not traceable. She has further submitted that certified copy of the record was previously obtained and the same was filed in another case which is pending before the Hon'ble Allahabad High Court. She has submitted that she has applied for the certified copy of the said record and shall file the same in the Court.

In the meanwhile, **remaining witnesses be summoned for the next date.**

List for further PE on 16.10.2024.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/12.09.2024