

SC No. 7256/16
DRI VS. ANIL KUMAR & orS.

19.01.2026

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI
Accused Manu Khosla on bail through VC.
Accused Amit produced from JC, Kasna Jail.
Accused Anil absent.
Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Anil.

An exemption application filed on behalf of accused Anil on the ground that he is unwell. Exemption granted for today only.

Request for exemption has been received from PW DP Saxena on the ground that he is suffering from temporary vision loss and is also bed ridden. Ld. Counsel for DRI has submitted that due to medical condition of the witness, he would not be able to appear on the next date fixed i.e., 22.01.2026 as well.

It has further been submitted that most of the witnesses have to come from out of station and would not be possible to summon them for 22.01.2026.

In view of the submissions, **date fixed for 22.01.2026 is hereby cancelled.**

List for PE on 05.02.2026.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/19.01.2026

At this stage, Sh. SS Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla and Anil Kumar has appeared and has submitted that due to prior

engagement, he is unable to appear on 05.02.2026. As such, **date fixed for 05.02.2026 is hereby cancelled.**

List on 17.02.2026 and 18.02.2026 for PE. Production warrant of accused Amit be issued for the aforesaid dates.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Supdt., Kasna Jail for information.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/19.01.2026