

SC No. 7256/16
DRI VS. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

17.03.2026

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI
Accused Anil Kumar on bail.
Accused Amit produced from JC Kasna Jail, UP.
Accused Manu khosla absent.
Sh. SS Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit and Manu Khosla.
Sh. Sushil Kumar, ld. LAC for accused Anil Kumar.

An exemption application filed on behalf of accused Manu Khosla. Exemption granted for today only subject to the condition that he shall not dispute his identity and recording of evidence today in his absence.

PW36 SI Nitin Sharma examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Dhirender Kumar Sharma, Admn Clerk, o/o Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Bulandshahar absent despite service.
Issueailable warrant against him in the sum of Rs. 5000/- for the next date.

Ld. Counsel for DRI has filed fresh list of witnesses who are to be examined and submitted that repetitive witnesses and formal witnesses shall be dropped after receiving permission from the department. Considering the facts that the case is amongst the 20 oldest cases monitored by this Court and pending trial for more than 10 years. DRI is directed to conclude their PE on consecutive dates.

At request, **list for entire PE on 27.03.2026 onwards.**

(Ajay Garg)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/17.03.2026