

02.04.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala and Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.
Accused Anil Kumar in person.
Accused Amit Singh produced from Gautam Budh Nagar Jail, through VC.
Accused Manu Khosla on bail through VC.
Sh. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Singh and Manu Khosla.
PW-32 Sh. Ajit Singh in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

During advancing submissions before the court, Ld. SPP for DRI left the court in between.

Be awaited.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/02.04.2026

Called again:

Present: As above.

File is taken up again.

At this stage again, Ld. SPP for DRI while making submissions before the court again left the court for attending phone call or VC hearing.

PW-32 Sh. Ajit Singh has been further examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

An application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of PW Sh. Hitesh Chhawala on account of being engaged in election duty.

Heard. Perused. Same is allowed only for today.

Contd...

At this stage, an application for dropping the witnesses from the list of witnesses filed by Ld. SPP for DRI.

Let the witnesses mentioned in the list of witnesses at serial No.29 (concerned Manager, Indian Overseas Bank), 30 (concerned official, Axis Bank), 33 (concerned official, Citi Bank), 34 (concerned official, ICICI Bank), 35 (concerned official, Axis Bank), 36 (concerned official, Kotak Mahindra Bank), 37 (Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Division-IV) and 38 (Sh. Mange Singh, VATO WARD 62, IP Estate, New Delhi), are hereby dropped from the array of witnesses.

Issue production warrant of accused Amit Singh to be produced physically on the next date.

Put up for entire PE on **09.04.2026**. DRI is directed to inform the court as well as the accused regarding the particulars of the witnesses sought to be examined on the next date of hearing today itself in order to avoid adjournment on this ground and to expedite the trial.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/02.04.2026