

21.05.2026

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Anil Kumar is absent.
Accused Manu Khosla on bail appeared through VC.
Accused Amit Kumar Singh produced from JC (Dasna Jail, UP).
Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Anil Kumar.
Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Anil Kumar.
Sh. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons.
PWs Retired SI Shyam Sunder and Sh. Hitesh Chhawala, Superintendent of GST in person.
SHO Dharmendra Singh Rathor, PS Kotwali Nagar, Buland Shahar, UP in person.
Sh. Anil Mittal and Sh. Shaurya Mittal, Ld. Counsels on behalf of UP Police.

Matter is fixed for PE.

An application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Anil Kumar.

Heard. Perused. In view of the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed only for today, subject to the condition that accused Anil Kumar shall neither dispute his identity nor the evidence recorded in his absence.

PW Retired SI Shyam Sunder has been examined-in-chief as PW-39, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. SPP for DRI stated at bar that apart from SI Chandra Prakash from UP Police, no other witness is to be examined from UP Police in the instant case.

At this stage, an application seeking cancellation /recall of Bailable Warrants filed on behalf of SSP, Bulandshahar,

Contd...

UP.

Heard. Perused. In view of the submissions made in the application, the same allowed. Accordingly, Bailable Warrants issued against SSP, Bulandshahar stand cancelled.

At this stage, another application seeking cancellation/recall of warrant of attachment filed on behalf of SHO, PS Kotwali City, Bulandshahar, UP.

Heard. Perused. He tendered unconditional apology. In view of the submissions made in the application, the same is allowed. Accordingly, warrant of attachment issued against SHO, PS Kotwali, UP vide order dated 16.05.2026 stands cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Accordingly, the aforesaid two applications are disposed off.

Let all the remaining witnesses be called for the next date of hearing. It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity for DRI to lead entire evidence and no further opportunity to lead PE shall be granted. DRI is also directed to intimate about the witnesses to be summoned for the next date of hearing to Ld. Counsel for accused persons in advance.

Put up for entire PE on **01.06.2026, 02.06.2026, 05.06.2026 and 06.06.2026.**

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/21.05.2026