

01.06.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala and Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.
Accused Anil Kumar is absent.
Accused Manu Khosla on bail appeared through VC.
Accused Amit Kumar Singh produced from JC (Dasna Jail, UP).
Ms. Mamta barik, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Anil Kumar.
Sh. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons.
Pairvi Officer on behalf of DRI is absent.
PW Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer, Airtel in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

An application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Anil Kumar on the ground of ill health. Heard. Perused. Same is allowed only for today.

Ld. SPP for DRI stated at bar that only five witnesses remain to be examined i.e. Nodal Officer Airtel, Sh. Khajan Singh, SI Chander Prakash, Sh. D.P. Saxena and Sh. Hitesh Chhawala. She further submitted that she had sent the summons to Nodal Officer, Airtel and Sh. D.P. Saxena for today, however, both the witnesses are not available today. For tomorrow, she has summoned Sh. Khajan Singh, thereafter, PW Sh. Hitesh Chhawla for 5th and 6th June, 2026 and SI Chander Prakash for 6th June, 2026. Summons sent to SI Chander Prakash received back with the report of service through concerned PS for 6th June, 2026.

At this stage, an application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of PW Sh. D.P. Saxena on medical ground wherein he has sought exemption for 3-4 months.

Contd.....

Put up for consideration on the said application for next date of hearing as he has last appeared before this court in 2019.

PW Sh. Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer, Airtel present today is discharged unexamined at request of Ld. SPP for DRI since another witness of the same record i.e. PW-16 Sh. Rajeev Vashisht is already under examination. Accordingly, he stands discharged.

At this stage, it is pointed out by Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh that since accused Amit Singh is to be produced in another case in Noida, he cannot be produced before this court tomorrow. He further submits that accused shall neither dispute his identity nor the recording of evidence in his absence tomorrow.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Singh at bar, he be produced on **05.06.2026**.

Put up for consideration on the aforesaid application moved on behalf of PW Sh. D.P. Saxena/PE on **02.06.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/01.06.2026