

SC No. 7256/2016
DRI VS. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

02.06.2026

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI
Accused Anil Kumar absent.
Accused Manu Khosla on bail through VC.
Accused Amit not produced from JC.
Sh. SS Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Manu and
Amit.
Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Anil.

An exemption application filed on behalf of accused Anil Kumar on the ground that he is unwell. It is submitted that his identity is not disputed and he has no objection, if witnesses present are examined. Exemption granted for today only.

PW Rajeev Vashisht absent despite service. Even yesterday, he was not present despite service. However, at request of SPP who sought exemption on behalf of PW Rajeev as he undertook to appear today, he was exempted. However, despite the same, he has not appeared today. **Issue bailable warrant against him in the sum of Rs. 5000/- for the next date through SHO PS Saket.**

In respect of PW Khajan Singh, it is submitted on behalf of DRI that his whereabouts are not available and his son has informed that Khajan Singh is living a hermit life and does not have a permanent place of dwelling and also does not use mobile phone and he receives call from Khajan Singh after 2-3 months gap. In view of the service report filed by DRI, **one last and final opportunity is granted to summon Khajan Singh, failing which, their right to summon Khajan Singh shall remain closed.**

List on 05.06.2026 for remaining PE.

(Ajay Garg)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/02.06.2026