

06.06.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala and Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.
Accused Anil Kumar on bail.
Accused Manu Khosla on bail appeared through VC.
Accused Amit Kumar produced from JC (Dasna Jail, UP).
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Anil Kumar.
Sh. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar.
Ms. Sia Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Manu Khosla.
PW-4 Sh. Hitesh Chhawala, PW-16 Sh. Rajiv Vashishth, Nodal Officer and PW-40 Sh. Chandra Prakash in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW-40 Sh. Chandra Prakash has been examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged. Diet money be paid to the said witness by DRI.

PW-16 Sh. Rajiv Vashishth has been further examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

At this stage, PW Sh. Khajan Singh appeared on his own before the court and submits that the DRI official namely Sh. Hitesh Chhawala took him outside the court and made him talk to someone who threatened him in regard to his deposition before the court. He has filed an affidavit before the court in this regard. The same be taken on record.

PW Sh. Khajan Singh further submits that he does not want any action in respect of the aforesaid affidavit and he requested that he be granted protection. Accordingly, he is liberty to move an application before the Witness Protection Committee, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

At this stage, Ld. SPP for DRI submits that as per

Contd..

instructions from his department/DRI, they do not wish to examine PW Sh. Khajan Singh as he has been won over. However, Ld. Defence counsel objected to the allegations of being won over.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. SPP for DRI, PW Sh. Khajan Singh is dropped from the list of witnesses.

Put up for remaining entire PE on **07.07.2026 & 08.07.2026**. It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity for DRI to lead entire PE. DRI to take steps today itself.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/06.06.2026